

No. 22-6500
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA STATE
REPRESENTATIVE KEVIN MCDUGLE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ANDREA LEWIS HARTUNG	DEVI M. RAO
RODERICK & SOLANGE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER	RODERICK & SOLANGE
160 East Grand Avenue	MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
6th Floor	501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Chicago, IL 60611	Washington, DC 20002
(312) 503-0913	(202) 869-3434
alewishartung@macarthurjust ice.org	devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. American Law Abhors Punishing the Innocent, Especially When the Punishment is Death.	6
II. The System Must Correct Miscarriages of Justice and Wrongful Convictions.	7
III. Denying the Convicted a Remedy for Prosecutorial Misconduct Only Worsens Miscarriages of Justice.....	10
IV. Absent This Court’s Intervention, Oklahoma Could Execute An Innocent Man.	13
A. Justin Sneed’s Statements Inculcating Gossip Were Manifestly False.....	14
1. New evidence shows detectives fabricated a theory that Gossip was guilty, then coerced Justin Sneed to adopt their story.	15
2. Sneed immediately abandoned the story the police fed him.....	17
3. Independent new evidence supports Sneed’s jailhouse admissions.	19
B. The Murder-For-Hire Theory Was Fictitious.	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	8
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	4, 10
<i>Giglio v. U.S.</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	10
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) (Souter, J., dissenting)	8
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	7, 8
Other Authorities	
Adams’ Argument for the Defense: 3–4 December 1770, <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives	7
Curtis McCarty, The Innocence Project	9
Death Penalty Information Center, Innocence Database: Oklahoma	8
Letter From Benjamin Franklin to Benjamin Vaughan, 14 March 1785, <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives	7

Mark A. Hutchison, <i>Town of Binger Finds Itself Bogged in Political Mire</i> , The Oklahoman (Feb. 11, 1996)	22
The National Registry of Exonerations	8
National Registry, Government Misconduct & Convicting the Innocent (Sept. 1, 2020)	10
PHILLIP SHORT, POL POT: ANATOMY OF A NIGHTMARE (2006).....	6
Reed Smith, LLP, <i>First Supplemental Report</i> (Aug. 9, 2022)	11
Reed Smith, LLP, <i>Independent Investigation of State v. Richard E. Glossip: Final Report</i> (June 7, 2022)	2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
Reed Smith, LLP, <i>Reed Smith augments Richard Glossip report with further new findings</i> (Sept. 20, 2022).....	2
Reed Smith, LLP, <i>Second Supplemental Report</i> (Aug. 20, 2022)	11
Save Richard Glossip, <i>Killing Richard Glossip</i> (2017).....	2
Save Richard Glossip, <i>Transcript of Interview of Justin Sneed From Videotape on January 14, 1997</i> (last visited Jan. 23, 2023)	16

Yancy Douglas, National Registry of
Exonerations 9

No. 22-6500
